

2019-06-03 Special Meeting of the Board of Directors

Monday, June 3, 2019 at 1:00 p.m.

Eskridge Conference Room - Tahoe Forest Hospital

10121 Pine Avenue, Truckee, CA 96161

Meeting Book - 2019-06-03 Special Meeting of the Board of Directors

06/03/2019 Special Meeting

AGENDA

2019-06-03 Special Meeting of the Board of Directors_FINAL Page 3 Agenda.pdf

ITEMS 1-6: SEE AGENDA

7. ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION

7.1. Board Vacancy Appointment No related materials.

7.2. Resolution 2019-04

Truckee Surgery Center Cover Sheet.pdf Page 5
2019-04 Resolution Truckee Surgery Center.pdf Page 6
Exhibit A - Amended and Restated Operating Agreement - Page 9
Truckee Surgery Center LLC.v3.pdf

8. ADJOURN



SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

AGENDA

Monday, June 3, 2019 at 1:00 p.m. Eskridge Conference Room – Tahoe Forest Hospital 10121 Pine Avenue, Truckee, CA 96161

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. DELETIONS/CORRECTIONS TO THE POSTED AGENDA

4. INPUT – AUDIENCE

This is an opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on items which are or are not on the agenda. Please state your name for the record. Comments are limited to three minutes. Written comments should be submitted to the Board Clerk 24 hours prior to the meeting to allow for distribution. Under Government Code Section 54954.2 – Brown Act, the Board cannot take action on any item not on the agenda. The Board may choose to acknowledge the comment or, where appropriate, briefly answer a question, refer the matter to staff, or set the item for discussion at a future meeting.

5. ITEMS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION

5.1. Board Vacancy Process

The Board of Directors will review the interview process to fill its vacant board seat.

6. BOARD MEMBER CANDIDATE INTERVIEWS

1:20pm Candidate #1 – Sarah Wolfe
 1:40pm Candidate #2 – Sandra Golze
 2:00pm Candidate #3 – Kevin Murphy

2:20pm Board Deliberation *Times listed are approximate.

7. ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION ♦

7.1. Board Vacancy Appointment �

The Board of Directors will appoint a new board member to fill its vacant board seat.

7.2. Resolution 2019-04♦......ATTACHMENT

The Board of Directors will review and consider approval of Resolution 2019-04 which approves a new operating agreement, appoints a board, and approves a minority sale for the Truckee Surgery Center.

8. ADJOURN

Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of Tahoe Forest Hospital District June 3, 2019 AGENDA – Continued

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors of Tahoe Forest Hospital District is June 27, 2019 at 10121 Pine Avenue, Truckee, CA. A copy of the Board meeting agenda is posted on the District's web site (www.tfhd.com) at least 72 hours prior to the meeting or 24 hours prior to a Special Board Meeting.

Note: It is the policy of Tahoe Forest Hospital District to not discriminate in admissions, provisions of services, hiring, training and employment practices on the basis of color, national origin, sex, religion, age or disability including AIDS and related conditions.

Equal Opportunity Employer. The meeting location is accessible to people with disabilities. Every reasonable effort will be made to accommodate participation of the disabled in all of the District's public meetings. If particular accommodations for the disabled are needed (i.e., disability-related aids or other services), please contact the Executive Assistant at 582-3481 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

^{*}Denotes material (or a portion thereof) may be distributed later.



AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET

ITEM	Truckee Surgery Center		
RESPONSIBLE PARTY	Matt Mushet, In-House Legal Counsel		
ACTION REQUESTED?	For Board Action		

BACKGROUND:

The Truckee Surgery Center (TSC) is an important service for our surgeons and our community. The TSC was closed in March to make physical improvements. The District intends to reopen TSC as soon as the new business model and ownership is complete. We are working towards opening of the TSC in August under a new business model. Reopening of TSC requires multiple steps that may include credentialing as an Ambulatory Surgery Center, approval of an Operating Agreement and reestablishing a TSC Board.

Purpose: To service the community and provide adequate surgical suites for our surgeons, the Health System is in need of 6-7 surgery suites. With the inability to use the two surgery suites at the TSC it has increased demand on the 4 surgery suites at Tahoe Forest Hospital. This has created delays and stress to our patients, surgeons, and staff. The two surgery suites at the TSC need to be available for use to increase our ability to provide surgical suite space for our surgeons and provide an alternative location for services for our community.

SUMMARY/OBJECTIVES:

To reopen the Ambulatory Surgery Center and continue provide services at TSC.

SUGGESTED DISCUSSION POINTS:

- 1. What services will be provided at TSC?
- 2. What would cause a delay in opening?

SUGGESTED MOTION/ALTERNATIVES:

Move to approve Resolution 2019-04 as presented.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

- Resolution 2019-04
- Exhibit A Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of Truckee Surgery Center, LLC

TAHOE FOREST HOSPITAL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2019-04

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TAHOE FOREST HOSPITAL DISTRICT ADOPTING THE AMENDED AND RESTATED OPERATING AGREEMENT OF THE TRUCKEE SURGERY CENTER, LLC, APPOINTING MANAGERS TO THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE TRUCKEE SURGERY CENTER, LLC, AND APPROVING THE SALE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE DISTRICT'S UNITS IN THE TRUCKEE SURGERY CENTER, LLC TO DR. JEFFREY DODD FOR FAIR MARKET VALUE

WHEREAS, the Tahoe Forest Hospital District (the "District") is a hospital district duly organized and existing under the Local Health Care District Law of the State of California:

WHEREAS, the Truckee Surgery Center, LLC (the "Company") was formed on January 12, 2010 by filing of Articles of Organization with the California Secretary of State; Truckee Surgery Center, Inc. was the sole member of the Company as of that date, and adopted an Operating Agreement for the Company on December 15, 2010;

WHEREAS, the District gained majority share of the Company by purchase on October 25, 2018, and became the sole member of the Company when it acquired one hundred (100) percent of the outstanding units of the Company on October 25, 2018; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15.13 of the Operating Agreement, any member holding at least two-thirds (2/3's) of the issued and outstanding units can approve an amendment to the Operating Agreement by written instrument.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the District Board that the amended and restated Operating Agreement for the Truckee Surgery Center, LLC, attached hereto as Attachment A ("Amended Operating Agreement"), is hereby adopted.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10.1(c) of the Amended Operating Agreement, the District, as sole Member of the Company, is entitled to appoint all Managers to the Board of Managers when it is the sole Member of the Company; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10.1(b) of the Amended Operating Agreement, the Board of Managers is set forth in Exhibit B thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the District Board that Harry Weis, Judy Newland, and Crystal Betts are hereby appointed to the Company's Board of Managers pursuant to section 10.1(b) and (c) of the Amended Operating Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11.1(a) of the Amended Operating Agreement, the Board of Managers for the Company must approve and consent in writing to the sale, assignment or transfer of all ownership units in the Company; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 32131, subdivisions (c), (k) and (p)(1), the District has authority to dispose of, convey, or transfer its property or any part of its assets at fair market value.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the District Board as follows:

Section 1. The District Board approves the sale of one percent (1%) of the District's Units, as defined in article VI of the Amended Operating Agreement, in the Company to Dr. Jeffrey Dodd provided:

- A. The District receives as consideration the fair market value of the Unit(s) as determined by an independent consultant, with expertise in methods of appraisal and valuation and in accordance with applicable governmental and industry standards for appraisal and valuation; and
- B. The sale of such Unit(s) is approved and written consent provided by the Board of Managers of the Company in accordance with Section 11.1 of the Amended Operating Agreement.

Section 2. The District Board authorizes the District Chief Executive Officer or his designee to enter into a written member purchase agreement with Dr. Jeffrey Dodd to effectuate this sale pursuant to the conditions and terms of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at the meeting of the Tahoe Forest Hospital District Board of Directors held on the 3rd day of June, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
ATTEST:	Alyce Wong, Chair of the Board Tahoe Forest Hospital District
Martina Rochefort, Board Clerk	

[Attachment A – Amended and Restated Operating Agreement]

AMENDED AND RESTATED OPERATING AGREEMENT

OF

TRUCKEE SURGERY CENTER, LLC

AMENDED AND RESTATED OPERATING AGREEMENT OF TRUCKEE SURGERY CENTER, LLC

This Amended And Restated Operating Agreement (this "**Agreement**") of Truckee Surgery Center, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "**Company**"), is entered into as of June 3, 2019 (the "**Effective Date**"), by and among the Company and Tahoe Forest Hospital District, a California local health care district (the "**District**").

RECITALS

- A. On January 12, 2010 (the "**Formation Date**"), Articles of Organization for the Company were filed with the California Secretary of State. Truckee Surgery Center, Inc. (the "**Corporation**") were the Members of the Company as of the Formation Date and the District later gained majority share purchased through Truckee Surgery Center, LLC.
- B. On or about December 15, 2010, the Corporation adopted the prior Operating Agreement of the Company (the "**Prior Operating Agreement**").
- C. Effective October 25, 2018, the District purchased all of the Membership Interests of the Corporation in the Company, and became the sole Member of the Company.
- D. District, as a general partner is currently in the process of selling a 1% ownership interest to Dr. Jeff Dodd.
- D. Section 15.13 of the Prior Operating Agreement provides that the Prior Operating Agreement may be amended by Members holding at least two-thirds (2/3's) of the issued and outstanding Units of the Company.
- E. The District holds one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding Units of the Company.
- NOW, THEREFORE, the District by this Agreement wishes to set forth this Amended and Restated Operating Agreement for the Company under the laws of the State of California upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- "Act" means the California Beverly-Killea Limited Liability Company Act, as amended from time to time.
- "Adjusted Capital Account" shall mean, with respect to any Member, such Member's Capital Account, adjusted as follows:

- (a) credit to such Capital Account any Capital Contributions that the Member is unconditionally obligated to make and any amounts that a Member is deemed obligated to contribute pursuant to the penultimate sentence of both Regulations Section 1.704-2(g)(1) and Regulations Section 1.704-2(i)(5); and
- (b) debit to such Capital Account the items described in Treasury Regulation Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), (5) and (6).
- "Affiliate" of a specified Person shall mean a Person that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, the Person specified. As used in this definition, the term "control" shall mean the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such specified Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.
 - "Agreement" means this Operating Agreement, as amended from time to time.
- "Ambulatory Surgical Center" shall mean any clinic or health facility (as defined under Section 1200 or 1250 of the California Health and Safety Code, respectively) owned by the Company and operated for the primary purpose of performing surgery on an outpatient basis and either: (i) operating under a license from the California Department of Health Services or the California Department of Public Health (or any successor agency); or (ii) lawfully operating without a license.
- "Articles" means the Articles of Organization filed with the California Secretary of State on January 12, 2010, as amended or restated from time to time.
- "Available Cash Flow" means all cash funds of the Company in excess of such amounts that the Board, in its reasonable discretion, determines are appropriate to hold in reserve, in light of the Company's debts and other obligations coming due and its contemplated capital investment and replacement, but not, in any event, in an amount in excess of ninety (90) days cash on hand (with "days cash on hand" as of any time meaning the quotient obtained by dividing the Company's cash and cash equivalents as of such time by the Company's "average daily expenses," with "average daily expenses" being the quotient obtained by dividing (a) the Company's aggregate operating expenses for the fiscal year most recently, as reflected on the Company's accrual method financial statements for such year, by (b) the number of days in such year).
 - "**Board**" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 10.1 hereof.
- "Capital Account" means, with respect to any Member, the account maintained by the Company for such Member in accordance with Section 7.6 of this Agreement.
- "Capital Contribution" means, in respect of any Member, all money and other property contributed by such Member to the capital of the Company.
- "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any corresponding provisions of succeeding law in effect at such time.

- "Company" shall have the meaning given to such term in the opening paragraph of this Agreement.
- "Company Minimum Gain" shall have the meaning given to the term "partnership minimum gain" in Section 1.704-2(d) of the Regulations, treating the Company as a partnership.
- "Facility" shall mean, collectively, all properties, tangible and intangible, collectively comprising the Ambulatory Surgical Center operated by the Company at 10770 Donner Pass Road, Suite 201, Truckee, California, 96161, and any other Ambulatory Surgical Center that the Company may operate in the future.
 - "Fiscal Year" shall have the meaning given to such term in <u>Section 14.3</u>.
 - "Manager" shall have the meaning given to such term in <u>Section 10.1</u>.
 - "Material Breach" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 11.3.
- "Member" means the District and each other Person admitted to the Company as a "member," as that term is defined in the Act. "Members" refers to all such Persons, collectively.
- "Member Minimum Gain" shall have the meaning give to the term "partner nonrecourse debt minimum gain" in Section 1.704-2(i) of the Regulations, treating the Company as a partnership and a Member as a partner.
- "Member Nonrecourse Deductions" shall have the meaning given to the term "partner nonrecourse deductions" in Regulations Section 1.704-2(i), treating the Company as a partnership and a Member as a partner.
- "**Nonrecourse Deductions**" shall have the meaning given to such term by Section 1.704-2(b)(1) of the Regulations, treating the Company as a partnership.
- "Person" means an individual, trust, estate, corporation, partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, unincorporated association, governmental unit or other entity or association.
- "Physician" shall a person licensed under California law as a physician and surgeon or otherwise lawfully able to perform the services of a licensed physician and surgeon in California.
- "**Profits**" and "**Losses**" means, for each Fiscal Year, an amount equal to the Company's taxable income or loss for such Fiscal Year, determined in accordance with Code Section 703(a) (but, for this purpose, all items of income, gain, loss, or deduction required to be stated separately pursuant to Code Section 703(a)(1) shall be aggregated each year into a single amount of taxable income or loss), with the following adjustments:
- (a) Any income of the Company that is exempt from federal income tax and not otherwise taken into account in computing Profits or Losses pursuant to this definition of "Profits" and "Losses" shall be added to such taxable income or loss;

- (b) Any expenditures of the Company described in Code Section 705(a)(2)(B) or treated as Code Section 705(a)(2)(B) expenditures pursuant to Regulations Section 1.704-(1)(b)(2)(iv)(i), and not otherwise taken into account in computing Profits or Losses pursuant to this definition of "Profits" and "Losses" shall be subtracted from such taxable income or loss;
 - (c) If there is a:

or

- (1) distribution of Company property (other than money) to a Member,
- (2) a contribution to the capital of the Company by a new or existing Member or there is a distribution of Company property to a Member in consideration for the issuance or redemption of a Unit or Units, other than a de minimis amount in either case;

then, to the extent and in the manner reasonably determined by the Board, the Company shall restate the value of each and every item of Company property on the books and records of the Company to equal the fair market value thereof as of such date, and the unrealized gain or loss that would have been realized had the property been sold at fair market value in a taxable transaction shall be allocated among the Members as though there had been a taxable transaction and otherwise in accordance with Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(e) and (f) of the Treasury Regulations;

- (d) If the book value of any item of Company property differs from the Company's adjusted tax basis in such item of property, whether as a result of the contribution of property, a revaluation of the Company property pursuant to Paragraphs (c) or (d) of this definition of "Profits" and "Losses" or otherwise, items of income, gain, loss, depreciation, and other deductions respecting such item of property shall be calculated for purposes of determining Profits or Losses with respect to the Book Value of such property in a manner consistent with Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv)(g) of the Treasury Regulations; and
- (e) Any items which are specially allocated pursuant to <u>Section 9.3</u> hereof shall not be taken into account in computing Profits or Losses.
- "Regulations" means the income tax regulations promulgated under the Code and codified at Title 26 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as such regulations may be amended from time to time (including corresponding provisions of succeeding regulations).
- "Supermajority Approval" shall mean, with respect to any matter to come before the Board for decision, the approval of not less than two-thirds (2/3's) of the Managers then in office.
- "**Territory**" means and includes the Counties of Placer and Nevada in the State of California and the County of Washoe in the State of Nevada, and any other county in which the Company owns and operates an Ambulatory Surgical Center.

"Unit" shall have the meaning given to such term in ARTICLE VI.

ARTICLE II ORGANIZATION

- 2.1 Formation and Purpose of Agreement. The Company was formed by the filing of its Articles in the office of the California Secretary of State. The Company and its sole Member hereby enter into this Agreement for the purpose of replacing the Prior Operating Agreement with this Agreement. As of the Effective Date, the Prior Operating Agreement is terminated, is replaced in its entirety by this Agreement, and has no further force or effect. In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree that the rights and obligations of the parties and the administration and termination of the Company shall be governed by this Agreement, the Articles and the Act. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with the Articles, the Articles shall control, and, to the extent that any provision of this Agreement is inconsistent with the Act, but not the Articles, the provisions of this Agreement shall control to the extent permitted by the Act.
- **2.2 Name.** The name of the Company is "Truckee Surgery Center, LLC." The business of the Company shall be conducted under that name or such other name as the Board may determine in accordance with ARTICLE X.

ARTICLE III PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

- **3.1 Principal Place of Business.** The principal place of business of the Company is located at 10770 Donner Pass Road, Suite 201, Truckee, California, or at such other place as the Board may from time to time designate pursuant to <u>ARTICLE X</u>.
- **3.2** Agent for Service of Process. The Board shall designate an individual or other legally qualified person to serve as agent for service of process for the Company, to serve at the pleasure of the Board, provided that there always shall be one person who has been so designated.

ARTICLE IV BUSINESS

- **4.1 Business.** The Company is organized and shall be operated for the purpose of owning and lawfully operating the Facility as a Medicare-certified and/or accredited ambulatory surgery center that principally performs services, all consistent with the purposes of the District of furthering the health care of the community. For this purpose, the Facility shall be deemed to be allowed to perform any surgery or anesthesia services that have MEC and Board approval. However, notwithstanding the foregoing statement of purposes, the Company, in fulfilling such purposes, may engage in, undertake and perform any and all acts and do all things that a limited liability company organized under the Act may lawfully engage consistent with this Agreement and the Articles. Any references herein to any Ambulatory Surgery Center other than the Facility is not intended, and shall not be construed, to indicate or imply any an intent on the part of the parties hereto to acquire, develop or otherwise own another Ambulatory Surgery Center.
- **4.2 Compliance With Laws.** The Members shall cause the Company and all of their relationships and dealings with the Company at all times to comply, to the extent applicable, with

all laws, including, without limitation, all laws governing the ownership of interests in the Company by its Members, the operations and activities of public agencies of the State of California, the so-called Anti-Kickback Statute and the so-called Stark Act. If legal counsel to the Company determines, or if a Member, based on the advice of its legal counsel, determines either that the Company, or any aspect of its operations or activities, fails to comply with law or causes any Member to fail to comply with law, then any Member may provide notice of the same to all Members, and the Members thereupon shall in good faith-meet and confer and use commercially reasonable best efforts to find and implement a mutually satisfactory remedy to such noncompliance. If, after good faith efforts, the Members are unable to find a mutually satisfactory remedy to such noncompliance, any Member (the "Electing Member") may, by notice to the other Members, elect to cause the Company to redeem the Units then held by the Electing Member pursuant to the procedures specified in <u>Section 11.3(a)</u>, provided, that the non-Electing Members, by vote of a majority of the Units outstanding other than the Units then held by the Electing Member, may thereupon elect to dissolve the Company pursuant to ARTICLE XII hereof, rather than redeem the Units of the. Electing Member. An election to cause the dissolution of the Company shall be effective only if notice to such effect is given to all Members within sixty (60) days of the Electing Member's notice of election to cause the redemption of its Units.

ARTICLE V TERM

The Company's existence commenced on the date of the filing of the Articles and shall continue indefinitely until liquidated and dissolved pursuant to <u>ARTICLE XII</u> of this Agreement.

ARTICLE VI MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS; UNITS

The interest of a Member: (i) in the Profits and Losses of the Company; (ii) in distributions of Company money and other property (except upon liquidation); and (iii) in exercising voting rights shall be represented by units ("**Units**"), all as provided in greater detail below. There shall be no fixed number of Units, and the Board may issue additional Units from time to time.

ARTICLE VII CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: CAPITAL ACCOUNTS; ADDITIONAL MEMBERS

- **7.1 Member Capital Contributions and Ownership.** Each Member's Capital Contribution, Ownership of Units and percentage interest in the Company are set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, which <u>Exhibit A</u> shall be revised to reflect any additional Members and any additional Capital Contributions made by Members.
- **7.2** Additional Capital Contributions; Additional Members. Subject to Section 10.1(e) hereof, in the event that the Board determines at any time (or from time to time) that the Company requires additional funds for or in respect of its business or to pay any of its obligations, expenses, costs, liabilities or expenditures, then the Board may, in its discretion: (i) approve additional Capital Contributions by the Members (evidenced by the issuance of additional Units, issued at their then fair market value, as established by the Board), (ii) authorize

and direct the Company to borrow all or part of such additional funds; or (iii) authorize and direct the Company to sell additional Units at the fair market value thereof to such Person or Persons as the Board reasonably may determine, and admit such Persons as Members of the Company. If any Member fails to contribute its pro rata share of any such additional funds pursuant to clause (i) of this <u>Section 7.2</u> (a "**Non-Contributing Member**"), each Member who has made its additional contribution shall be offered a pro rata opportunity to either:

- (a) Make the additional contribution that the Non-Contributing Member failed to make and to be issued Units for such additional contribution as aforesaid;
- (b) Make a loan to the Company in such amount, repayable with interest on the outstanding principal balance accruing monthly at the annual interest rate of two percentage points (2%) in excess of the Prime Rate shown in the Money Rates Section of the Wall Street Journal on the first business date of the month in which such loan is made, which loan shall be repayable prior to any distribution made with respect to Units, but only when and as the Company has Available Cash Flow therefor, provided that any such loan, if not previously repaid, shall be repaid not later than sixty (60) months from the date advanced; or
 - (c) Any combination of (a) and (b).

The Board may offer the opportunity to Members to make additional Capital Contributions and/or loans pursuant to the immediately preceding sentence until it has raised additional funds equal to the amount that all Non-Contributing Members failed to contribute.

- **7.3 Limited Liability.** A Member shall not be bound by, or personally liable for, the expenses, liabilities or obligations of the Company, except as provided in the Act or as otherwise provided by applicable law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that a Member guarantees the Company's obligations under a loan or other agreement, the Member would be liable under the guaranty according to its terms.
- **7.4 Withdrawal of Capital Contributions.** No Member shall have the right to withdraw or reduce its Capital Contribution. No Member shall have the right to demand or receive property other than cash in return for its Capital Contribution, and no Member shall have priority over any other Member, either as to the return of Capital Contributions or as to allocations of Profits, Losses, or distributions, except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement.
- 7.5 Creation and Maintenance of Capital Account. The Company shall establish and maintain a Capital Account for each Member for the full term of the Company, which Capital Account shall be increased by such Member's Capital Contribution and allocations of Profits and items thereof to such Member and decreased by distributions and allocations of Losses and items thereof to such Member and otherwise maintained in accordance with the capital account maintenance rules of Regulations Section 1.704-1(b)(2)(iv). In the event the Board determines that the manner in which the Capital Accounts have been maintained fails to comply with the standards of the Regulations Section 1.704-1(b), the Board may make such modifications as the Board determines are necessary to cause the Capital Accounts to be consistent with the standards of the Regulations. In the event a Member transfers an interest in the Company in accordance with

the terms of this Agreement, the transferee shall succeed to the Capital Account of the transferor Member to the extent it relates to the transferred interest.

7.6 No Assessments; No Negative Capital Account Make-up. No Members shall be obligated to make any additional Capital Contributions. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement or any inference from any provision in this Agreement, no Member shall have an obligation to the Company, to the other Members or to third parties to restore a negative Capital Account balance during the existence of the Company or upon the dissolution or termination of the Company.

ARTICLE VIII EXPENSES OF THE COMPANY

8.1 Transactions With Members and Affiliates. Subject to Section 10.1(e)(ix), the Company may contract and otherwise transact business with Members and Affiliates of Members.

ARTICLE IX ALLOCATION OF PROFITS AND LOSSES; CASH DISTRIBUTIONS

- **9.1 Profits.** After giving effect to the special allocations set forth in <u>Section 9.3</u> for each Fiscal Year, Profits for any Fiscal Year shall be allocated as follows:
- (a) First, to and among the Members in proportion to and to the extent of the amount equal to the excess, if any, of: (i) the cumulative Losses allocated to each such Member's (or such Member's predecessor in interest) pursuant to Section 9.2 for all prior Fiscal Years; over (ii) the cumulative Profits allocated to each such Member (or such Member's predecessor in interest) pursuant to this Section (a) for all prior Fiscal Years.
- **(b)** Second, to and among the Members in proportion to the number of Units held by each.
- **9.2 Losses.** After giving effect to the special allocations set forth in <u>Section 9.3</u> for each Fiscal Year, Losses for any Fiscal Year shall be allocated as follows:
- (a) First, to the extent that each Member has a positive Adjusted Capital Account balance, to and among the Members in proportion to the number of Units held by each:
- **(b)** Second, to the extent that any Member has a positive Adjusted Capital Account balances, to and among such of the Members with a positive Adjusted Capital Account balance, to the extent thereof, in proportion to the number of Units held by each such Member; and
- (c) Then, to and among all Members in proportion to the number of Units held by each.

- **9.3 Special Allocations.** Prior to the determination or allocation of Profits or Losses in any Fiscal Year, items of income, gain, loss, expense and deduction shall be allocated to and between the Members as set forth below, to the extent applicable:
- (a) Nonrecourse Deductions shall be allocated to and among the Members in proportion to the number of Units held by each.
- **(b)** Member Nonrecourse Deductions shall be allocated to those Members who bear the economic risk of loss with respect to the liability to which such items are attributable in accordance with Section 1.704-2(i) of the Regulations.
- (c) If there is a net decrease in Company Minimum Gain in any fiscal year, determined in accordance with Section 1.704-2(f) and related provisions of the Regulations, Members shall be allocated items of income or gain in the amount and in the proportions specified in such Section 1.704-2(1) and related provisions.
- (d) If there is a net decrease in Member Minimum Gain in any fiscal year, each Member having a share of such Member Minimum Gain shall be allocated items of income or gain in the amount and in the proportions specified in Section 1.704-2(0(5) of the Regulations.
- (e) If a Member unexpectedly receives an adjustment, allocation, or distribution described in Paragraph (4), (5) or (6) of Section i .704-1(b)(2)(ii)(d) of the Regulations that creates or increases a deficit balance in such Member's Adjusted Capital Account (determined after first tentatively applying Section 9.2 as though this Section (e) were not applicable), then, to the extent that there are then other Members with positive Adjusted Capital Account balances, the Member with the deficit Adjusted Capital Account balance shall be allocated items of income or gain (consisting of a pro rata portion of each item of Company income, including gross income, and gain for such year) in an amount and manner sufficient to eliminate such excess deficit as quickly as possible, but without creating or increasing a deficit Adjusted Capital Account balance for any other Member. In the event there is an allocation of income or gain to a Member pursuant to this Section (e) in any fiscal year, then in subsequent years, to the extent possible without once again causing the application of this Section (e), income or gain (consisting of a pro rata portion of each item of Company income, including gross income, and gain for such years) shall be allocated to other Members so that the net amount of Profits, Losses and other items of income, gain, loss and expense allocated to each Member equals, to the extent possible, the amounts thereof that would have been allocated to each Member pursuant to the provisions of this ARTICLE IX without regard to this Section (e).
- 9.4 Tax Allocations: Code Section 704(c). Except as is otherwise provided in this Section 9.4, the taxable income or loss of the Company for any taxable year, together with each item of income, gain, loss, deduction, or credit that is separately stated for income tax purposes, shall be allocated to and among the Members in the same proportions that Profits or Losses are allocated for such year, increased or decreased by items of income, gain, loss, or expense that are separately allocated pursuant to Section 9.3 of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event Company property is reflected in the Members' Capital Accounts at a value that differs from the Company's adjusted tax basis for the property, whether as a result of the contribution of property, a revaluation of Company property or otherwise, items of gain, loss, and expense derived

from the property for purposes of determining taxable income or loss shall be allocated to and among the Members for tax purposes in a manner consistent with the requirements of Section 704(c) Code and the Regulations thereunder, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement. Unless the Members otherwise agree, the Company shall use the method identified as the "traditional method" in the Treasury Regulations for complying with the principles of Section 704(c) of the Code,

- **9.5 Distributions of Available Cash Flow.** Subject to ARTICLE VIII, the Company shall distribute any Available Cash Flow, as determined by the Board in its reasonable discretion, to the Members as follows:
- (a) The Company shall distribute Available Cash Flow to and among the Members in proportion to the number of Units held by each at the time of distribution; provided, that if the Company sells its assets in exchange, in whole or in part, for an obligation to pay in the future, the Company shall distribute Available Cash Flow attributable to payments of principal and interest on any such note to and among the Members in proportion to the number of Units held by each at the time of the sale giving rise to such note. To the extent commercially reasonable, the Board shall cause distributions to be made pursuant to this Section (a) on a monthly basis.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, except to the extent that the Company would be rendered unable to pay its obligations as they come due, the Company shall distribute cash to each Member quarterly, but not later than at such times that federal individual estimated income tax payments are due and payable, in an amount equal to one-fourth (114) of forty percent (40%) of the Board's estimate of such Member's allocable share of Company Profits for the Fiscal Year with respect to which paid. If the Board's estimate of a Member's allocable share of Company Profits changes from one distribution to the next, the amount distributed to the Member pursuant to this clause (b) shall be adjusted, upwards or downwards as appropriate, to offset any overages or shortfalls in prior distributions resulting from such changed estimates. The amount of any distributions otherwise required hereunder shall be offset by any distributions made pursuant to clause (a) of this Section 9.5 in the same quarter.

ARTICLE X MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY

10.1 Managing Board.

- (a) Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, the business and affairs of the Company shall be managed and all Company powers shall be exercised by or under the direction of a "Board of Managers" (each member of such Board of Managers, a "Manager" and all Managers collectively, the "Board"), which, as a body, shall have the authority of a "manager," as that term is defined in the Act.
- (b) The Board shall consist of three (3) Managers. The Managers shall be as set forth on Exhibit B hereto. Subsequent Managers shall be elected by the Members.
- (c) If the District is the only Member, the selection, term and removal of Managers shall be governed by this <u>Section (c)</u>:

- (i) The District shall appoint the Managers.
- (ii) Each Manager shall serve for an indefinite term.
- (iii) A Manager may resign at any time by notice to the other Managers. A notice of resignation shall be immediately effective, or shall take effect at such later time as may be specified in the notice of resignation.
- (iv) The District may at any time remove any Manager. A notice of removal shall be immediately effective, or shall take effect at such later time as may be specified in the notice of removal.
- (v) In the event of a vacancy in the office of a Manager, whether due to removal, resignation, death or other cause, the District may appoint a Manager to succeed to the office of such Manager.
- (d) If there are Members other than or in addition to the District, the selection, term and removal of Managers shall be governed by the provisions of this $\underline{\text{Section 10.1}}$:
- (i) The Members shall elect the Managers by cumulative voting, whereby: (A) each Member shall have a number of votes equal to the product of the number of Units held by the Member multiplied by seven (7); (B) a Member may combine and cast votes for Board nominees in any way the Member determines to be appropriate (including the casting of fractional votes); and (C) the three (3) nominees receiving the highest numbers of votes shall be the Managers.
- (ii) Each Manager shall serve an indefinite term commencing immediately following his or her election as Manager and continuing until his or her resignation, death or the election of his or her successor. There shall be no limit as to the length of time a person may serve as Manager or as to the number of times a person may be elected or re-elected as Manager.
- (iii) A Manager may resign at any time by notice to such effect to the other Managers. A notice of resignation shall be immediately effective, or shall take effect at such later time as may be specified in the notice of resignation.
- Manager in an election in which three (3) Managers are to be elected may call an election for Managers, by notice to the Chair and the other Members. Within three (3) business days of the receipt of a notice of resignation or a call for election, the Chair shall schedule an election for Managers by notice to the Members (provided that if the Chair has resigned, the Member holding the largest number of Units shall schedule the election and shall simultaneously with notice thereof appoint a person to serve as Secretary of Elections, who shall thereupon carry out all acts otherwise to be performed by the Chair relative to the election until a Chair is appointed). The election shall be scheduled to take place not less than seven (7) nor more than fifteen (15) business days after the notice of resignation or call for election. At any election of Managers, the Members shall elect or re-elect three (3) Managers. Within five (5) business days of receipt of the notice of election, each Member having sufficient voting power to elect at least one (1) Manager shall submit to the

Chair a slate of nominees equal in number to the number of Managers that the Member has the power to elect. No later than two (2) days prior to the election, the Chair shall distribute a written ballot to each Member containing the names of all nominees duly submitted. The written ballot shall contain: (A) a space next to each nominee's name where a Member can enter the number of votes the Member desires to vote for a Member; and (B) a certification to be signed by the Member voting (or the Chief Executive Officer of a Member other than an individual) certifying that the votes reflected on the ballot are in fact the votes of the Member.

- (e) The Board shall meet at least quarterly. At any meeting at which a quorum is present, the vote of a majority of the Managers present and voting shall constitute the act and decision of the Board, provided, that the Board may approve the following matters only by Supermajority Approval:
- (i) A sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company, including the filing of any petition or amended petition in bankruptcy (or state law insolvency proceeding) having as its objective the liquidation of the Company;
 - (ii) A merger or consolidation of the Company;
- (iii) Close or relocate any Ambulatory Surgical Clinic or open a new Ambulatory Surgical Clinic or other location at which health care services are rendered;
- (iv) Change the purposes of the Company to include the conduct of any business or activity other than the conduct of an Ambulatory Surgical Clinic;
- (v) Call for additional Capital Contributions, but only if the dollar amount of the call, when added to the dollar amount of all calls for additional Capital Contributions in the prior twelve (12) months, exceeds One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000);
- (vi) Approve the transfer of Units, issue new Units 'or admit a new Member;
 - (vii) Dissolve the Company;
- (viii) Enter into any transaction with a Member, Manager or Affiliate of either, or with any officer of any Member, Manager or Affiliate of either, including the payment of any compensation or perquisite or other economic benefit of any kind whatsoever, directly or indirectly, provided, that Supermajority Approval shall not be required for: (A) any loan, sale or other transaction otherwise expressly provided for or permitted herein without Supermajority Approval; or (B) the reimbursement of expenses reasonably incurred by a Member, Manager or Affiliate of either, or officer of a Member, Manager or Affiliate of either, in the conduct of Company business, so long as pursuant to rules and procedures adopted with Supermajority Approval; and
- (ix) Pay any compensation or perquisite or other economic benefit of any kind whatsoever to any officer of the Company, provided, that no Administrator appointed pursuant to Section 10.4 shall be regarded as an officer.

- **(f)** The presence of a majority of the Managers then serving shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.
- (g) Meetings of the Board may be called at any time by any Manager. Meetings of the Board may be held at any place within the Territory selected by the Manager calling the meeting. Notice of the time and place of meetings of the Board shall be given to each Manager pursuant to applicable law. The Chair shall prepare and update, as necessary a Schedule of the notice addresses of all Managers and distribute copies of the same to the Managers. Notice of a meeting shall specify the general purpose of the meeting and, if any Manager present at a meeting so demands, no other business may be conducted at the meeting. Any shareholder of the Corporation and any officer of the District shall be entitled to attend open meetings of the Board and, upon notice to the Chair to such effect.
- (h) The Board may meet, and any Manager may participate in a meeting, regardless of how held, by means of conference telephone or similar communications equipment, so long as all Managers participating in the meeting can hear and be heard by all other Managers participating in the meeting. Participation by means of conference telephone or similar such other equipment shall constitute attendance in person at such meeting.
- (i) Except as otherwise provided in <u>Section 10.4</u>, concerning the appointment of Administrators, and <u>Section 10.6</u>, concerning the adoption of budgets, any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the Board may be taken without a meeting provided that a consent or consents in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by a majority of all Managers then in office, provided that any action that can be taken by the Board only with Supermajority Approval may be takin by written consent only if signed by Managers constituting a Supermajority Approval. Action taken by written consent under this section is effective when the requisite number of Managers have signed the consent, unless the consent expressly specifies a subsequent effective date.
- Member Voting; Limitations on the Authority of Members. Except for the authority to appoint Managers and to exercise such other power and authority as are reserved to the Members by law or by this Agreement, no Member, in the capacity of a Member, shall have authority to direct, supervise or control the business and affairs of the Company, to represent the Company before third parties or to bind the Company to any contract or other commitment. Each Member shall indemnify the Company and hold it harmless from and against any and all costs, damages, claims and liabilities incurred by the Company as a result of the unauthorized action of such Member. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein whenever any matter is subject to the approval, consent or vote of the Members, the vote of a Member holding (or Members collectively holding) a majority of the issued and outstanding Units shall constitute the vote, consent or approval of the Members. A Member may exercise its voting power by written consent signed by the Member or, as to any Member that is an entity, by its chief executive officer (or person holding a comparable office). Notwithstanding the foregoing, except as otherwise set forth herein (including the rights of a non-Breaching Member or Members to cause a dissolution of the Company pursuant to the provisions of Section 11.3(b)), the Members may approve an amendment of the Articles or this Operating Agreement, or any matter that requires a Supermajority Approval of the Board to be effective, only if approved by a Member or Members holding at least two-thirds (2/3's) of the issued and outstanding Units.

- Chair. Other Officers. The Board shall designate one of the Managers to serve as Chair. The Board may, but need not, appoint one or more other officers, with such titles and with such standing or special authority as the Board may delegate (provided that an Administrator shall for no purposes hereof be deemed an officer). Any such officers other than the Chair may, but need not, be Managers. The Chair shall preside at all meetings of the Board at which he or she is present and, in the absence of a Board determination to the contrary, the Chair shall have general authority to sign agreements, instruments and other documents in the name and on behalf of the Company and to bind the Company thereto. In the event the Chair will not attend one or more meetings of the Board, the Chair shall have authority to designate another Manager to serve as vice Chair and preside at such meetings. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the authority of the Chair and all other officers appointed by the Board shall be subject at all times to the supervision, direction and control of the Board. The Chair and all other officers appointed by the Board shall serve at the pleasure of the Board and the Board may remove and terminate the status of any officer of the Company, as such, at any time, subject to such rights, if any, of any such officer under any contract he or she may have with the Company.
- an Administrator who shall be a full time employee of the Company, provided that a single individual may serve as Administrator for more than one Ambulatory Surgical Center, and provided further that the Board may only appoint an Administrator at a duly convened meeting of the Managers and only after affording each Manager present at the meeting a reasonable opportunity to express his or her views on the matter. The Administrator shall have general authority and responsibility for the day-to-day management of each Ambulatory Surgical Center as to which he or she has been appointed, subject always to the supervision, direction and control of the Board. In addition, in the event that the Board appoints one or more officers and delegates authority to one or more of such officers that overlaps or conflicts with the authority delegated to the Administrator, the Administrator's exercise of such authority shall at all times be subject to the supervision, direction and control of the officer or officers having such overlapping or conflicting authority. Day-to-day management shall include, but is not necessarily limited to:
- (a) Responsibility and authority to enter into contracts on behalf of the Company unless the Company's obligations under such a contract exceeds \$10,000 in any twelve (12) month period, or is a payor contract, in which the Administrator shall not enter into such contract without Board approval (notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board hereby approves and assumes the assignment and continuation of the agreements listed on Exhibit 10.4);
- **(b)** Subject to the Company's employment policies and procedures, the responsibility and authority to hire, train, supervise, and discharge all non-Physician employees working for the Company;
- (c) Responsibility and authority to promulgate and administer surgery scheduling policies and guidelines;
- (d) Such other activities as are customarily delegated to the senior executive of an ambulatory surgical center; and

- (e) Regularly reporting to the Board on the performance of management responsibilities.
- Quality Committee. The Board shall establish and maintain and designate the 10.5 membership of (except as otherwise set forth below) a Quality Committee, which shall have general day-to-day oversight of clinical operations at the Facility (subject always to the supervision, direction and control of the Board). The members of the Quality Committee shall consist of: (i) at least two (2) surgeons each of whom shall: (A) be appointed by the Board; (B) be board certified in orthopedic surgery; and (C) maintain active staff privileges at the Facility and at the District's acute care hospital; (ii) one (1) anesthesiologist or nurse anesthetist who shall: (A) be appointed by the Board; and (B) maintain an active anesthesia practice in the Territory and active staff privileges at the Facility; (iii) one (I) member appointed by the Corporation; and (iv) one (1) member appointed by the District. A majority of the members of the Quality Committee shall constitute a quorum for the conduct of business. Meetings of the Quality Committee may be set to occur at a regular time and place established by the Committee (and such regular meetings shall require no further notice) and may also be called by any member of the Quality Committee under the same general provisions as set forth herein for calling meetings of the Board, except that such notice need not specify the purpose of the meeting. Among the committee's responsibilities shall be:
 - (a) Oversight of medical staff matters, including credentialing and peer review;
- **(b)** Development and implementation of quality improvement and utilization management policies and procedures for Board approval, and implementation of such approved policies and procedures;
- (c) Review and make recommendations relating to changes in services to be provided at the Facility;
- (d) Advising and making recommendations to the Board on equipment needs, and specification of equipment to be purchased by the Company, subject to approved budgets;
- (e) Development of scheduling policies and guidelines, including assignment of surgical blocks, for Board approval; and
- **(f)** Regularly reporting to the Board on the performance of the committee's oversight of clinical operations.
- 10.6 Budgets. The Board, in consultation with the Administrator or Administrators, shall prepare and adopt an annual budget for the Company (the "Annual Budget") for each Fiscal Year. No later than sixty (60) days prior to the first day of the period covered by such budget, an Annual Budget for such year shall 'be presented to the entire Board for review, comment and approval. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, the Board shall approve an Annual Budget only at a duly convened meeting and only after first affording each Manager present a reasonable opportunity to express his or her views on the matter. Each Annual Budget shall cover both operating expenses and capital expenditures, and shall include, at a minimum, the. following:

- (a) A projected annual income statement (accrual method) on a month-bymonth basis;
- **(b)** A description of any proposed capital expenditures, including projected dates for commencement and completion of the foregoing;
- (c) A description of the proposed investment of any funds of the Company which are (or are expected to become) available for investment; and
- (d) A description, including the identity of the recipient (if known) and the amount and purpose of all fees and other payments proposed or expected to be paid for services rendered to the Company by third parties and which the Board anticipates will exceed \$10,000 as to any one recipient in the applicable Fiscal Year.
- **10.7 Tax Matters Member.** The Board shall designate a Member to serve as the "**Tax Matters Member**." Except as specifically set forth in this <u>Section 10.7</u>, all rights and powers delegated to the Tax Matters Member by the Code shall be exercised only after approval by the Board pursuant to <u>Section 10.1</u>. Without approval by the Board, the Tax Matters Member shall have the following duties and authority with respect to the Company:
- (a) Furnish the name, address, profits interest and taxpayer identification number of each Member to the IRS;
- **(b)** Keep each Member and Manager informed of the administrative and judicial proceedings for the adjustment of any item required to be taken into account by a Member for income tax purposes; and
- (c) Within five (5) days of receiving a notice of a Company audit by the IRS, forward a copy of such notice to each Member and each Manager.

The Company shall indemnify and reimburse the Tax Matters Member for all expenses, including legal and accounting fees, claims, liabilities, losses and damages incurred in connection with any administrative or judicial proceeding with respect to the tax liability of the Members and against any and all loss, liability, cost or expense, including judgments, fines, amounts paid in settlement and attorneys' fees and expenses, incurred by the Tax Matters Member in any civil, criminal or investigative proceeding in which the Tax Matters Member is involved or threatened to be involved solely by virtue of being Tax Matters Member, except such loss, liability, cost or expense arising by virtue of the Tax Matters Member's gross negligence, fraud, malfeasance, breach of fiduciary duty or intentional misconduct, or that is not authorized by the Board as required by this Agreement. The payment of all such expenses shall be made before any distributions are made.

10.8 Medical Director. The Corporation shall use best efforts to locate and identify a duly licensed and qualified physician to serve as Medical Director for the Company in accordance with the form of agreement referenced in Sections 6.6 and 7.10 of the Transfer Agreement, with such changes and modifications thereto as the Board of Managers determine to be appropriate.

ARTICLE XI TRANSFER OF UNITS IN THE COMPANY; REDEMPTION OF UNITS

- 11.1 Transfer of Units. Unless allowed elsewhere in this Agreement, a Member may not sell, assign or otherwise transfer any or all of the Units owned by it or any interest in a Unit, unless each of the requirements set forth below is met, and any sale, assignment or other transfer of a Unit in violation of this <u>Section 11.1</u> shall be null and void and of no force or effect, and shall not be recognized by the Company as having any effect whatsoever.
- (a) The Board, with Supermajority Approval, shall have approved and consented in writing to the sale, assignment or transfer of a Unit, which consent and approval may be granted, conditioned, delayed or withheld in the Board's reasonable discretion, except that, without such consent and approval: (i) a Member may transfer Units to a Person so long as such Person is wholly owned by the transferring Member, and such Person agrees to be bound by all of the provisions of this Agreement and such additional provisions, if any, that the non-transferring Member reasonably may require in order not to result in loss of any the rights, powers and authority of the non-Transferring Member hereunder; (ii) the Corporation may distribute Units to its shareholders so long as the shareholders agree to be bound by all of the provisions of this Agreement and such additional provisions, if any, that the District reasonably may require in order not to result in loss of any rights, powers and authority of the District hereunder; and (iii) the District and the Corporation may transfer Units to each other.
- **(b)** Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, any purported sale, assignment, or transfer of any Unit or the admission of any Person as a substituted Member that would, in the opinion of counsel to the Company, result in any of the following shall be impermissible unless approved by all the Managers:
 - (i) A termination of the Company within the meaning of the Code;
 - (ii) A violation of any applicable federal or state law; or
- (iii) The sale, assignment or transfer of any Unit to, or the admission of, any Person involuntarily excluded or suspended from participation in any federal or state healthcare program, such as Medicare or Medicaid.
- (c) The transferring Member and its purchaser, assignee or transferee must execute and deliver to the Company such instruments of transfer and assignment with respect to such transaction as are in form and substance satisfactory to the Managers, including, without limitation, the written acceptance and adoption by such transferee of the provisions of this Agreement.
- (d) Such transferee or Member must pay the Company a transfer fee which is sufficient to pay all reasonable expenses of the Company in connection with such transaction.
- **11.2 Substituted Members.** Any purchaser, assignee or transferee of a Unit in accordance with the provisions of <u>Section 11.1</u> may become a substituted Member within the meaning of the Act only if:

- (a) The Board, with Supermajority Approval, has consented in writing to such Person becoming a substituted Member, which consent may be granted, conditioned, delayed or withheld in the Board's sole, absolute and arbitrary discretion;
- **(b)** Such Person executes and delivers such agreements, instruments and other documents that the Company may deem necessary or advisable to effect the admission of such Person as a substituted Member, including, without limitation, the written acceptance and adoption by such Person of the provisions of this Agreement;
- (c) Such Person pays a transfer fee to the Company which is sufficient to cover all reasonable expenses connected with the admission of such Person as a substituted Member within the meaning of the Act.

Upon satisfaction of these conditions, the Board shall take any other steps which, in the opinion of the Board, are reasonably necessary to admit such Person as a substituted Member under the Act.

- 11.3 **Redemption of Units.** A Member shall have the right to cause the Company to redeem the Units of another Member as follows:
- If there is a transfer or issuance of shares of the Corporation in violation of the Shareholders Agreement, as the same is being amended in accordance with the Transfer Agreement (an "Unapproved Transfer"), and the Corporation fails to redeem the shares acquired by the transferee in the Unapproved Transfer within sixty (60) days of the District's notice to the Corporation of the Unapproved Transfer, the District shall have the right to cause the Company to redeem a portion of the Units then held by the Corporation. The number of Units that will be subject to redemption shall be the product of (i) the ratio that the number of shares involved in the Unapproved Transfer bears to the total number of shares of the Corporation outstanding as of the date of the Unapproved Transfer, multiplied by (ii) the number of Units then held by the Corporation. For example, if 10% of the outstanding shares of the Corporation are involved in an Unapproved Transfer and the Corporation at that time owns 49 Units out of a total of 100 outstanding Units, the District shall have the right to cause a redemption of 10% of the Units held by the Corporation, or 4.9 Units. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation's failure to redeem shares acquired by a transferee in an Unapproved Transfer shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement for purposes of Section (b). In the event of an Unapproved Transfer, the District shall exercise its rights hereunder, if at all, within sixty (60) days after the Corporation's failure to redeem the shares acquired by the transferee in the Unapproved Transfer. The redemption price of each Unit repurchased by the Corporation pursuant to this Section (a) shall be fair market value, as determined pursuant to Section (c), payable in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Section (c).
- **(b)** If a Material Adverse Event (as defined below) occurs with respect to a Member (the "**Breaching Member**"), any non-Breaching Member shall have the right to cause the Company to redeem all of the Units then held by the Breaching Member by notice given to the Breaching Member and any other Members within sixty (60) days of the date that the non-Breaching Member first becomes aware of the Material Adverse Event, provided, that if, a Member or Members holding not less than a majority of the issued and outstanding Units, without regard

to any Units then held by the Breaching Member, determine, either before or within thirty (30) days after the issuance of such a notice of redemption, to dissolve the Company, then, in lieu of a redemption of Units as aforesaid, the Company shall be dissolved pursuant to Section 12.1. In the event of a redemption of Units under this Section (b), the redemption price shall be sixty percent (60%) of fair market value, as determined pursuant to Section (c), payable in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Section (c). Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, the occurrence of a Material Adverse Event with respect to any shareholder of the Corporation shall not, in and of itself, be deemed a Material Adverse Event as to the Corporation, provided that the involuntarily exclusion or suspension of a shareholder of the Corporation from participation in any federal or state healthcare program, such as Medicare or Medicaid, shall constitute a Material Adverse Event as to the Corporation, unless such shareholder's ownership of shares in the Corporation is entirely terminated within sixty (60) days of such involuntary exclusion or suspension. For purposes of this Section (b), a "Material Adverse Event" shall mean and include each of the following:

- (i) Any sale, assignment or transfer (or purported sale, assignment or transfer) of Units in violation of this Agreement;
- (ii) The involuntary exclusion or suspension of a Member from participation in the Medicare program;
 - (iii) The conviction of a felony;
- (iv) A breach of this Agreement and failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of notice of such breach given to the Breaching Member by any non-Breaching Member, or such longer period as may reasonably be required to cure such breach, but only so long as the breach is one that may be cured and the Breaching Member promptly commences and diligently prosecutes such cure; or
- (v) The filing of a petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code that is not dismissed within ninety (90) days of filing.
- (c) For purposes of this Section 11.3, fair market value shall be determined by appraisal by an appraiser or appraisers knowledgeable in the valuation of ambulatory surgical centers. The Members shall endeavor to agree upon an appraiser to determine fair market value, but in the event the Members are unable to agree upon an appraiser within thirty (30) days after a Member's notice of exercise of its rights under this Section 11.3, then any Member may, upon notice to the other Member, select an appraiser and the other Member also may, upon notice to the first Member given within thirty (30) days of the first Member's notice, select another appraiser. If one appraiser has been selected, that appraiser shall determine fair market value. If one appraiser is selected, the Company and the Members each may have separate written communications with the appraiser, provided that the party making a written communication shall provide a copy of the same to the other parties, but no party otherwise shall separately communicate with the Appraiser without the other parties being present. If two appraisers have been selected and both make a determination of fair market value within sixty (60) days of the date of the second notice appointing an appraiser, then fair market value shall be the average of the two appraisals so long as the lower valuation is within ten percent (10%) of the higher valuation and, if not, then the two appraisers

shall, as soon as practicable, appoint a third appraiser whose sole function shall be to select which of the first two appraisals most closely approximates fair market value. Each Member shall bear the fees and expense of any appraiser selected by it, and one-half of the costs and expenses of any third appraiser appointed. Payment for the redemption price of Units redeemed pursuant to this Section 11.3 shall be made as follows: twenty percent (20%) on the initial payment date (the "Initial Payment Date"), which shall be within ninety (90) days after determination of the Redemption Price, and the remainder in four equal installments each payable on the first and following anniversaries of the Initial Payment Date, with interest on the outstanding principal balance accruing at the Prime Rate shown in the Money Rates Section of the Wall Street Journal on the first business date of the month in which the Initial Payment Date occurs. Notwithstanding payment of the redemption price in installments as aforesaid, the effective date of redemption hereunder shall be the Initial Payment Date, with all rights, powers and interests of a • Member with respect to the Units being redeemed hereunder terminating as of the Initial Purchase Date. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, in the event of a redemption or redemptions of Units pursuant to Sections (a) and/or (b), the Company shall have no obligation to make aggregate payments in redemption of Units in any year in excess of seven and one-half percent (7.5%) of the Company's cash collections in such year. In any year in which redemption payments are owing to a former Member or Members, the Board shall determine if the foregoing limit is likely to apply based on the Board's estimates of likely cash collections, and the Board shall provide for the reduction of redemption payments otherwise payable in such year so as not to exceed seven and one-half percent (7.5%) of the Board's estimates of cash collections. If payments are so restricted in any year, payments owing to each former Member in such year shall be reduced pro rata, based on the ratio that the aggregate redemption payments otherwise owing to each former Member bears to the aggregate redemption payments owing to all such former Members. If redemption payments are so reduced in any year, the Board shall cause a determination to be made of actual cash collections in such year within thirty (30) days of year end, and if actual cash collections in such year exceed the Board's estimate for purposes of this Section (c), the Board shall, promptly after such determination is made, cause additional payments to be made to the former Member or Members whose payments were reduced, but not more than seven and one-half percent (7.5%) of the excess of actual cash collections over the Board's estimate, or the amount of the reductions, if less. Any reduction in payments made in a year pursuant to this Section (c) shall be deferred to the following year or years, until such amounts can be paid without exceeding seven and one-half (7.5%) of cash collections pursuant to this Section (c).

ARTICLE XII DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP OF THE COMPANY

- **12.1 Dissolution of the Company.** The Company will be dissolved upon the occurrence of any of the following events:
- (a) The sale, exchange or other transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company;
- **(b)** The Supermajority Approval of the Board and consent of a Member or Members holding two-thirds of the outstanding Units;

- (c) The decision of a non-Electing Member or Members to dissolve the Company pursuant to Section 4.2 following an election of the Electing Member to cause a redemption of its Units;
- (d) The determination of a non-Breaching Member or Members holding a majority of the outstanding Units (without regard to Units held by a Breaching Member) pursuant to Section 11.3(b); or
- **(e)** The entry of a decree of judicial dissolution pursuant to Corporations Code Section 17351 or the issuance of a certificate of dissolution pursuant to Corporations Code Section 17356.
- shall take full account of the Company's assets and liabilities, and the assets shall be liquidated as promptly as is consistent with obtaining the fair value thereof. Provided that each Member is given an equal and fair opportunity to bid on the purchase of Company assets, nothing herein shall be deemed to preclude the sale of any, or of all or substantially all of the assets of the. Company to a Member or Members, provided that the same is consistent with obtaining the fair value thereof, or the most favorable price reasonably obtainable by the Company under the circumstances. During the dissolution and winding up of the Company, Profits and Losses shall be allocated among the Members as provided in <u>ARTICLE IX</u>. The proceeds from the sale or other disposition of the Company's assets shall be applied to payment of all Company debts, obligations and liabilities (or creating adequate reserves therefor), and the remaining proceeds shall be distributed to the Members in accordance with their ending positive Capital Account balances after all allocations and any other Capital Account adjustments for the Fiscal Year are made.
- 12.3 Certificate of Dissolution. Upon the dissolution and commencement of the winding up of the Company, the Board shall cause a Certificate of Dissolution to be executed on behalf of the Company and filed with the Secretary of State. After all debts, liabilities, and obligations have been paid and discharged (or adequate provision made therefore) and all of the assets have been distributed to the Members, the Board shall cause a Certificate of Cancellation to be executed on behalf of the Company and filed with the Secretary of State. The Members and the Managers, as necessary, shall execute, acknowledge and file any and all other instruments necessary or appropriate to reflect the dissolution of the Company.

ARTICLE XIII BOOKS OF ACCOUNT, ACCOUNTING, REPORTS, FISCAL YEAR, BANKING AND TAX ELECTION

13.1 Books of Account. The Company's books and records (including a current list of the names and addresses of all Members) and an executed copy of this Agreement, as currently in effect, shall be maintained at the principal office of the Company, and each Member shall have access thereto at all reasonable times. The books and records shall be kept by the Company using a recognized and appropriate method of accounting consistently applied as selected by the Board. The Company shall also keep adequate federal income tax records using an appropriate method of accounting applied on a consistent basis.

- 13.2 Financial Reports. As soon as reasonably practicable after the end of each Fiscal Year, but not later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the end of each Fiscal Year, the Board shall cause to be prepared and delivered to each Member an unaudited balance sheet of the Company as of the last day of such Fiscal Year and unaudited statements of income or loss of the Company for such year. In addition, the Company will make available to the Members as soon as is practicable unaudited quarterly summaries of its operations. All such financial statements shall be prepared on the basis of such method of accounting, consistently applied, as the Board shall determine. The Company shall also furnish to each Member not later than the last day of the month immediately preceding that in which a Member is obligated to file a federal income tax return whatever information may be necessary for such Member to file such return. The Company will also make available to each Member a copy of all state and/or local tax returns that are filed by the Company. The Company will make available to the Members any audited balance sheet of the Company, if one has been prepared.
- **13.3 Fiscal Year.** The fiscal year of the Company shall end on such date that the Board shall determine.
- **13.4 Tax Election.** Upon the transfer of an interest in the Company or in the event of a distribution of the Company's property, the Company may, but is not required to, elect pursuant to Code Section 754 to adjust the basis of the Company's property as allowed by Sections 734(b) and 743(b) thereof.
- 13.5 Tax Returns. The Board shall file or cause to be filed with the appropriate taxing federal, state and local tax authorities all returns, reports and other documentation lawfully required of the Company within the times prescribed by law (including any extensions) for such filings.

ARTICLE XIV LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

- 14.1 Liability. Except as otherwise expressly provided by the Act, the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, whether arising in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be solely the debts, obligations and liabilities of the Company, and no Manager, officer of the Company or Member shall be obligated personally for any such debt, obligation or liability of the Company solely by reason of being a Member, Manager or officer of the Company. Except as otherwise expressly required by law, a Member shall have no liability in excess of (a) the amount of its Capital Contributions, (b) its share of any assets and undistributed Profits, (c) its obligation, if any, in writing signed by the Member to make any other payments, and (d) the amount of any distributions wrongfully or erroneously distributed to the Member.
- 14.2 Exculpation. No Member, officer of the Company or Manager shalt be liable to the Company or any other Member, officer of the Company or Manager for any loss, damage or claim incurred by reason of any act or omission performed or omitted in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed by the Member, officer of the Company or Manager to be within the scope of authority conferred on the Member, officer of the Company or Manager by this Agreement, except that the foregoing shall not exclude or limit any Person's liability for willful misconduct. A Member, officer of the Company or Manager shall be fully

protected in relying in good faith upon the records of the Company and upon such information, opinions, reports or statements presented to the Company by any Person as to matters the Member, officer or Manager reasonably believes are within such other Person's professional or expert competence and who has been selected with reasonable care by or on behalf of the Company, including information, opinions, reports or statements as to the value and amount of the assets, liabilities, profits, losses, or any other facts pertinent to the existence and amount of assets from which distributions to Members might properly be paid.

14.3 Duties and Liabilities of Covered Persons.

- (a) If and to the extent that, at law or in equity, a Member, officer of the Company or Manager has duties (including fiduciary duties) and liabilities relating thereto to the Company or to any other Member, such Member, officer or Manager acting under this Agreement shall not be liable to the Company or to any other Member for its good faith reliance on the provisions of this Agreement.
- (b) Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, (i) whenever a conflict of interest exists or arises between or among the Company, and any one or more Members, Managers or officers of the Company, or (ii) whenever this Agreement or any other agreement contemplated herein or therein provides that a Member, Manager or officer of the Company shall act in a manner that is, or provides terms that are, fair and reasonable to the Company or any Member, then the Member, Managers or officer of the Company shall resolve such conflict of interest, taking such action or providing such terms, under the principles set forth in Section 8.1 regarding contracts with Affiliates.
- (c) Whenever in this Agreement a Member, Manager or officer of the Company is permitted or required to make a decision (i) in its "discretion" or under a grant of similar authority or latitude without any further guidance, the Person shall exercise such discretion in the same manner as a reasonable business person under the same or similar circumstances, or (ii) in its "good faith" or under another express standard, the Person shall act under such express standard and shall not be subject to any other or different standard imposed by this Agreement or other applicable law.
- **14.4 Indemnification.** To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Member, Manager and the officer of the Company shall be entitled to indemnification from the Company for any loss, damage or claim incurred by such Person by reason of any act or omission performed or omitted by such Person in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed to be within the scope of authority conferred on such Person by this Agreement, except that no Person shall be entitled to be indemnified in respect of any loss, damage or claim incurred by such Person by reason of willful misconduct with respect to such acts or omissions; provided, however, that any indemnity under this <u>Section 14.4</u> shall be provided out of and to the extent of Company assets only, and no Person other than the Company shall have any personal liability on account thereof.
- 14.5 Expenses. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, expenses (including legal fees) incurred by a Member, Manager or officer of the Company in defending any claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding (other than one brought by the Company) arising by reason of

the fact that the Person is or was a Member, Manager or officer of the Company shall, from time to time, be advanced by the Company prior to the final disposition of such claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding upon receipt by the Company of an undertaking by or on behalf of the covered person to repay such amount if it shall be determined that the covered person is not entitled to be indemnified as authorized in Section 14.4 hereof.

- 14.6 Insurance. The Company may purchase and maintain insurance, to the extent and in such amounts as the Board shall, in its sole discretion, deem reasonable, on behalf of the Members, the Managers, officers of the Company and such other Persons as the Board shall determine, against any liability that may be asserted against or expenses that may be incurred by any such Person in connection with the activities of the Company or such indemnities, regardless of whether the Company would have the power to indemnify such Person against such liability under the provisions of this Agreement. The Managers and the Company may enter into indemnity contracts with any Persons and adopt written procedures pursuant to which arrangements are made for the advancement of expenses and the funding of obligations under Section 14.5 hereof and containing such other procedures regarding indemnification as are appropriate.
- 14.7 Ancillary Agreements. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the terms of agreements between a Member or its Affiliate and the Company regarding the duties and obligations to be performed under such agreements and the indemnification provided for therein shall control with respect to such duties and obligations over the terms of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the terms of this ARTICLE XVI relating to indemnification, advancement of expenses, and exculpation of Members (e.g., a Member providing management services under a Management Agreement shall be responsible to the Company without reference to the exculpation provisions of this ARTICLE XVI).

ARTICLE XV MISCELLANEOUS

15.1 Notices. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any notice, payment, demand, request or communication required or permitted to be given by any provision of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be duly given by the applicable party if given to the applicable party at its address or facsimile number set forth below:

If to the Company: Truckee Surgery Center, LLC

10770 Donner Pass Road, Suite 201

Truckee, California 96161

If to the District: Tahoe Forest Hospital District

10121 Pine Avenue

Truckee, California 96161

Attn: Matt Mushet

or to such other address as the applicable party may from time to time specify by written notice to the Company; and

5798700.2 24

Any such notice shall, for all purposes, be deemed to be given and received:

- (a) If given by facsimile, when the facsimile is transmitted to the party's facsimile number specified above and confirmation of complete receipt is received by the transmitting party during normal business hours on any business day or on the next business day if not confirmed during normal business hours;
 - **(b)** If by hand, when delivered;
- (c) If given by nationally recognized and reputable overnight delivery service, the business day on which the notice is actually received or delivery refused by the party as evidenced by a receipt from such delivery service; or
- (d) If given by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, five business days after posted with the United States Postal Service.
- **15.2 Section Captions.** Section and other captions contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret, define or limit the scope, extent or intent of this Agreement or any provision hereof.
- 15.3 Severability. Every provision of this Agreement is intended to be severable. If any term or provision of this Agreement is illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement.
- 15.4 Waiver of Action for Partition. Each Member irrevocably waives during the term of the Company and during the period of its liquidation following any dissolution, any right to maintain any action for partition with respect to any of the assets of the Company.
- **15.5 Counterpart Execution.** This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- **15.6 Parties in Interest.** Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors, heirs, devisees, assigns, legal representatives, executors and administrators.
- **15.7 Compliance with Laws.** The Members agree that all business activities and operations of the Company shall conform, and shall continue to conform, with applicable provisions of law including the Ethics in Patient Referral Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 1395nn *et seq.*, and the Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. Section 1320a-7b(b) and any similar California statutes, rules and regulations, including, but not limited to California Business and Professions Code § 650, *et seq.* and California Welfare and Institutions Code § 14107.2.
- **15.8** Construction of Pronouns. The feminine or neuter of the words "he," "his" and "him" used herein shall be automatically deemed to have been substituted for such words where appropriate to the particular Person, Manager or Member.
- **15.9 Integrated Agreement.** This Agreement, including the Exhibits, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement among the Members in their capacity as Members with respect

to the Company, and there are no agreements, understandings, restrictions, representations or warranties among the parties relating thereto other than those set forth herein or herein provided for.

- **15.10 Time is of the Essence.** Time is of the essence to this Agreement and to each and all of its provisions.
- 15.11 Legal Counsel. The Company may benefit from legal services provided by legal counsel to one or more of its Members. Such benefits, no matter how direct, exclusive and intended, shall not cause any Member legal counsel to have any attorney-client relationship with the Company and shall not give rise to any obligation on behalf of the Company to pay a Member's legal fees. The Members are each sophisticated business organizations who have agreed to this Section 15.11 out of each Member's desire to (a) avoid the expense, inexperience, inefficiency and burden of engaging entirely separate counsel to provide legal services to the Company, and (b) maintain a relationship with their own legal counsel that is untainted by conflicts of interest, so that such counsel may advise them of their rights and duties respecting the other Members and the Company, notwithstanding that such counsel may have provided legal services that directly, exclusively and intentionally benefited the Company. Nothing herein shall prevent the Company from engaging separate and independent counsel when and as determined to be appropriate by the Board.
- 15.12 No Conflict. Each Member represents and warrants to the Company and to the other Member that such Member will not be in breach of any agreement, contract, decree, judgment or any other item binding such Member by reason of entering into this Agreement or fulfilling such Member's duties under this Agreement or as a Member. Each Member indemnifies and holds harmless, and will defend, the Company, each other Member, and the agents of either, from and against any cost, damage, loss or expense (including but not limited to actual attorneys' fees) arising from the inaccuracy of any of the representations and warranties set forth in this Section 15.12.
- **15.13 Amendment.** This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument approved by a Member or Members holding at least two-thirds (2/3's) of the issued and outstanding Units.

ARTICLE XVI DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS

- **16.1 Overall Scope.** Except as otherwise expressly provided, this <u>ARTICLE XVI</u> shall apply to all disputes between the Members under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any dispute as to the existence or alleged existence of a breach of this Agreement for purposes of <u>Section 11.3</u> hereof.
- **16.2 Purpose and Interpretation.** It is the Members' intent that their disputes be resolved in an efficient and timely manner, and to limit the disruption and expense involved in resolving disputes, so that they may cooperatively contribute to improving healthcare delivery and controlling health care costs. Accordingly, in interpreting and applying the provisions of this <u>ARTICLE XVI</u>, the Members, and any Court of competent jurisdiction shall be guided by, and

endeavor to support, the Members' agreement and goal to engage in as streamlined an approach to dispute resolution as possible given the nature of the dispute between them.

or relating to this Agreement or the breach, termination, enforcement, interpretation or validity hereof, the Members agree to meet and confer for a period of thirty (30) days (or such longer period as is mutually agreed upon) promptly upon a written request by any Member to resolve such dispute claim or controversy. At each meet and confer meeting, each Member shall be represented by persons with authority to finally resolve the dispute. Meet and Confer discussions and all documents prepared for those discussions such as agendas, spreadsheets, chronologies and the like shall not be subject to discovery, offered as evidence or admitted in evidence in any proceeding for any purpose. It is the Members' intent that their meet and confer proceedings be frank and open, and that they be protected to at least the same degree as they would be if they were conducted through a mediator and subject to California Evidence Code Division 9, Chapter 2; as well as California Evidence Code sections 1152 and 1154. The failure to conduct a meet and confer shall not be grounds to dismiss an action initiated by any Member(s) to resolve any dispute, but it shall constitute grounds to stay the action proceedings until, in the discretion of the Court, the meet-and-confer process is complete.

Binding Arbitration. If the parties are not able to resolve their dispute, claim or controversy pursuant to the above meet and confer process within forty-five (45) days of the initial request under Section 16.3, or within a time frame mutually agreed upon by the Parties, then either party may, by notice to such effect to the other party, submit the dispute, claim or controversy to binding arbitration before JAMS, The Resolution Experts ("JAMS") and in accordance with the procedures promulgated by JAMS, except to the extent inconsistent with any provision hereof. Arbitration shall take place in Sacramento, California, before a single arbitrator selected in accordance with JAMS procedures, provided that if the arbitrator and the Members agree to conduct the arbitration in Truckee, the arbitration shall take place in Truckee. Except as otherwise provided herein, arbitration shall be administered by JAMS pursuant to its Comprehensive Arbitration Rules & Procedures, or, if the Members agree, the Streamlined Arbitration Rules & Procedures. The parties shall have the right to conduct discovery in accordance with the provisions of Section 2020 et seq. of the California Code of Civil Procedure. The arbitrator shall apply the substantive laws of the State of California applicable to contracts negotiated, executed and performed entirely within its borders. Either party shall have the right to appeal decisions of the arbitrator on questions of law to the Superior Court. Judgment on the Award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. This clause shall not preclude the parties from seeking equitable relief from a court of appropriate jurisdiction. The arbitrator may, in the Award, allocate all or part of the costs of the arbitration, including the fees of the arbitrator and the reasonable attorneys' fees of the prevailing party.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the date first above written.

"DISTRICT"

"COMPANY"

TAHOE FOREST HOSPITAL DISTRICT TRUCKEE SURGERY CENTER, LLC

By: _ Print		By:	
Name: _		Name:	
Title: _		Title:	
i	its authorized signatory	its authorized signatory	

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF MEMBERS, CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS, UNIT OWNERSHIP, AND PERCENTAGE INTERESTS

Name	Capital Contributions	Units	Percentage Interests
	[Add TFHD		
Tahoe Forest Hospital District	contributions]	100	100%

EXHIBIT B

INITIAL MANAGERS

Harry Weis Crystal Betts Judy Newland